
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Urgency Committee 
 
To: Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Merrett, Potter, Reid 

and Waller 
 

Date: Tuesday, 5 September 2006 
 

Time: 4.15 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Urgency 
Committee held on 18 August 2006. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The 
deadline for registering is Monday 4 September 2006, at 10.00 
am. 
 
Note: In respect of item 4 below, the decision to be taken is an 
Executive function.  The Urgency Committee will therefore act 
in an advisory capacity to the Executive Leader, who is 
authorised to take the decision having regard to that advice.  

 

 



 

4. Highway Services - PFI Option  (Pages 13 - 26) 
 

This report advises on progress with the preparation of a pathfinder 
of the highway maintenance Private Finance Initiative (PFI) 
Expression of Interest (EOI).  It provides information on the key 
benefits and drawbacks associated with this project and 
recommends that subject to a manageable affordability gap being 
achieved, officers are delegated authority to submit the EOI to 
Department for Transport by 10 September 2006. 
 

5. Any Other Matters which the Chair decides are urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Simon Copley 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551078 

• E-mail – simon.copley@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING URGENCY COMMITTEE 

DATE 18 AUGUST 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
MERRETT, POTTER, REID AND WALLER 

 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests which they might have in the business on the 
agenda.   
  
Councillor Potter declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 5 (City of York Council Organisational Review – Stage Two: Chief 
Executive’s Department) in relation to the discussion about redundancy 
and early retirement costs for schools being met from a corporate budget, 
as chair of a school governing body. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following: 
  

Annex 3 to Agenda Item 5 (City of York Council 
Organisational Review - Stage Two: Chief Executive's 
Department) (minute 9 refers) on the grounds that it 
contained information relating to individuals.  This 
information was classed as exempt under paragraph 1 
of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006). 

 
7. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Urgency 

Committee, held on 17 July 2006, be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
8. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AND OTHER SPEAKERS  

 
The Chair reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
The Chair agreed to hear representations from Ben Drake on behalf of 
Unison, regarding Agenda Item 5 (City of York Council Organisational 
Review – Stage Two: Chief Executive’s Department) (minute 9 refers).  He 
highlighted that the report differed significantly from the proposals that 
were consulted on, particularly with regards to the overall chief officer 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



structure and in that it included an option for combining the Chief 
Executive’s Department and Resources in a single directorate.  He 
requested that the Committee defer consideration of the report to allow 
time for full consultation with Unison members and reported that initial 
discussions suggested that Unison members had some concerns about 
the proposals.  He concluded by stating that if the proposals were 
approved by the Committee, then Unison would register a formal dispute 
with the Council. 
 

9. CITY OF YORK COUNCIL ORGANISATIONAL REVIEW - STAGE TWO: 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S DEPARTMENT  
 
Members received a report which completed the organisational review of 
the Council, stage one of which was approved by the Executive in July 
2005.  It brought forward proposals for the restructuring of the Chief 
Executive’s department and sought a decision on other matters left over 
from the 2005 review.  It also made recommendations producing 
substantial savings, in excess of £200,000, in staff costs. 
 
The report was being considered at an Urgency Committee because 
decisions on the restructuring of the Chief Executive’s Department needed 
to be implemented without further delay, particularly given the imminent 
departure of two chief officers.   
 
The information in the report was set out in the following nine sections: 

• Section 1 – Background and introduction; 

• Section 2 – Current structure and functions of the Chief Executive’s 
Department; 

• Section 3 – Combining the Chief Executive’s Department and 
Resources; 

• Section 4 – Proposals for overall chief officer structure; 

• Section 5 – Transfer of functions and resources to other directorates; 

• Section 6 – Portfolios and detailed staffing structure; 

• Section 7 – Financial and other implications; 

• Section 8 – Other issues left over from stage one of the Council 
organisational review; 

• Section 9 – Summary
[...]
considered to be so fundamentally different from the 
original proposals as to constitute a brand new set of proposals, requiring 
a brand new consultation exercise.  Members confirmed that where in 
principle decisions were being taken, consultation could continue and the 
decision be brought back for review by the Chief Executive. 
 
With regards to paragraph 7.5 of the report, Members noted that 
redundancy and early retirement costs for schools were met from a 
corporate budget and requested that the Director of Resources provide 

Page 3



them with a briefing note detailing the current situation and how this might 
change now that the Dedicated Schools Grant had been introduced. 
 
It was proposed that the recommendations in the report be agreed, with 
amendments to recommendations 9.12, 9.17 and 9.26 to defer the 
appointments to the new posts of Partnership Officer, Safe City Co-
ordinator and Scrutiny Officer pending further consideration of the 
Council’s in-year financial position as part of the first financial monitor in 
September 2006. 
 
Councillor Merrett outlined his concerns regarding the proposal to transfer 
responsibility for the Local Strategic Partnership and other partnership 
work to City Strategy as a key part of the Chief Executive’s role was 
providing strategic direction for the Council and the transfer could create 
confusion amongst external partners as to where this responsibility lay.  
Councillor Galloway expressed the view that the transfer of responsibility 
would allow the Chief Executive greater opportunity to be involved with the 
overall strategic direction, whilst passing the detailed management to the 
Director of City Strategy, who could ensure consistency between the 
various plans and strategies the Council produced.  Other concerns 
expressed by Councillor Merrett included the substantial nature of the cuts 
and their impact on senior management and other staffing resources, the 
transfer of the Customer function to Res
[...]

service arrangements; 

 

Page 9



 (iv) The recommendations seek to strike the best balance 
between the need to identify significant savings and 
the need to protect important work of the Council and 
direct resources to the Council’s recently approved 
corporate priorities; 

 
 (v) The Council’s current service arrangements are 

broadly consistent with the principles of the 
organisational review and the risks of disruption 
caused by further significant change could outweigh 
the intended benefits. 

 
[Note: Councillors Merrett and Potter requested that their votes against this 
motion be recorded.] 
 

10. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2005/06  
 
Members received a report which set out the changes that had been made 
to the Statement of Accounts approved at Council on 2 June 2006 and the 
reasons for these changes, and sought approval for the revised Statement 
of Accounts. 
 
The report was being considered at an Urgency Committee because there 
was a statutory requirement for Members to approve the accounts prior to 
the District Auditor giving his opinion on them and there was not a Council 
meeting scheduled prior to the statutory deadline for the completion of this 
audit on 30 September 2006.  
 
The report explained that in July 2005 the Office of the Deputy Prime 
Minister (ODPM) had issued a notification that the proportion of total value 
of the housing stock that must be included within fixed assets in the 
Accounts as the ‘social housing’ value should be reduced from 55% to 
47% of the gross value, with effect from April 2005.  Since the Accounts 
were approved it had been confirmed that this adjustment should have 
been made retrospectively to the full Housing Revenue Account (HRA) re-
valuation exercise that had taken place between January and April 2005 
using the then approved rate of 55%.  The implications of making this 
adjustment were to reduce the value of the assets in the balance sheet by 
£61m, with consequential amendments to the Fixed Asset Restatement 
Account and the Capital Financing Account in the Total Equity on the 
Balance Sheet, as well as alterations to the Consolidated Revenue 
Account, the Housing Revenue Account, the Statement of Movement on 
Reserves and the Foreword.  Paragraph 8 of the report detailed a failsafe 
procedure which had been put in place to prevent a repeat of this incident 
occurring. 
 
Paragraphs 9-11 of the report outlined a number of other more minor 
changes to the Accounts and a full list of amendments was attached as 
Annex 1.  Full copies of the draft revised Accounts had been circulated to 
Members. 
 

Page 10



RESOLVED: (i) That the amendments set out in Annex 1 of the report 
be agreed and the revised Statement of Accounts for 
the financial year 2005/06 be approved; 

 
(ii) That the Chair of the Committee be authorised to sign 

and date page five of the Accounts as a formal record 
that Members have approved them. 

 
REASON: (i) The revised Accounts have to be formally approved by 

members before the District Auditor can give his 
opinion on them; 

 
 (ii) The Accounts must be signed and dated at their 

formal approval by the Chair of the meeting. 
 

11. APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE FOR THE HEAD OF CORPORATE 
SERVICES  
 
Members received a report which sought approval for the membership of 
an Appointments Committee for the post of Head of Corporate Services in 
the Directorate of Housing and Adult Social Services. 
 
The report was being considered at an Urgency Committee because of the 
need to proceed with the appointment to enable the new directorate to 
operate effectively and to avoid any further delay by having to wait until 
October Council to get the Appointments Committee in place.  
 
RESOLVED: That an Appointments Committee be created for the 

post of Head of Corporate Services in the Directorate 
of Housing and Adult Social Services, with the 
following membership: 

 
Liberal Democrat –  Councillor Steve Galloway 

Councillor Sue Galloway 
 

Substitute: Councillor Sunderland 
 

Labour –   Councillor Fraser 
 

Substitute: Councillor Horton 
 
REASON: To proceed with the appointment to enable the new 

directorate to operate effectively and to avoid any 
further delay by having to wait until October Council to 
get the Appointments Committee in place. 

 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR S F GALLOWAY 
Chair  
The meeting started at 12.15 pm and finished at 1.10 pm. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Urgency Committee 5 September 2006 
 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 
  

Highway Services – PFI Option 
 

 Summary 
 
1. This report is an item for consideration by the Urgency Committee.  

The reason for bringing this report at this time is due to the limited 
timescales available for the investigation of a PFI option and the 
preparation of an expression of interest for submission to the DfT by 10 
September 2006. 

 
2. This report advises on progress with the preparation pathfinder of the 

highway maintenance private finance initiative (PFI) Expression of 
Interest (EOI).  It provides information on the key benefits and 
drawbacks associated with this project and recommends that subject to 
a manageable affordability gap being achieved, officers are delegated 
authority to submit the EOI to DfT by 10 September 2006. 

 

 Background 
 
3. The previous procurement process reached the stage of Members 

appointing a preferred provider.  The procurement was delayed in 
February 2006 to enable other options to be considered. 

 
4. City Strategy is investigating a number of strategic options for the 

delivery of highways services and also the delivery of projects identified 
in the Local Transport Plan and other construction related initiatives.  
The options provided for consideration by the Executive on 2 May 2006 
were: 

 
 A: Complete the current procurement for both parts of the service. 

B: Abandon the current procurement and submit an EOI to the 
Dep
[...]
owing has been achieved, even though the timescales have been 
limited. 

 

• Discussions with 4P's (an advisory body to local government) 
have taken place to seek their advice on the approach to the 
project. 

 

• Discussions with DfT about content and format of the project 
and the EOI. 

 

• Soft market testing with 3 potential contractors/providers so that 
they assess the level of interest in a project and take their 
comments into account when developing the EOI. 

 

• Workshops with staff and advisers to determine. 
 

o Scope and content of the bid 
o Options and qualitative analysis 
o Explored the project and compare objections 
o Consider the financial implications of the project 

 

• Advised staff of progress through briefing notes and team briefs. 

Page 14



 

• Preliminary meetings with unions to advise on progress and 
seek their initial comments. 

 

• Formatting and analysis a considerable amount of information in 
relation to the size and condition of the asset, to enable 
preparation of the cost elements of the financial model. 

 

• Analysis of the highway maintenance backlog in a fundamentally 
different way based on a whole life approach as opposed to a 
budget led approach. 

 

• The preparation of a draft EOI. 
 

Expression of Interest 
 
9. The draft EOI is in the final stages of preparation and will be available 

to send to DfT if a decision is made to submit.  The content of the EOI 
is extensive, even though it is only a 10-page document, with 
supporting information allowed.  The main content of the EOI is 
described in the following paragraphs. 

 
10 The EOI sets the context of highway maintenance and traffic 

management assets in a regional and local significance.  The 
importance of having well maintained assets that  support social, 
environmental and economic factors is vital.  Clearly the assets are 
part of and underpin the public transport systems of the City that 
provide accessibility for business, residents and visitors who use them.  
The EOI draws together the connections between the standard of the 
asset and the support which they give. 

 
11. A description of the project is provided demonstrating how it flows from 

the overall objectives of the Council and how the project’s design and 
implementation will deliver the benefits necessary to contribute towards 
achievement of these objectives.  The description of the project will 
provide information about the scope of the services and the options 
considered. 
 

12. The EOI will show how an options appraisal, in both qualitative and 
quantitative terms, allowed the preferred option to be identified.  The 
way in which this preferred option fulfils the needs of the project will be 
clearly identified as well as being able to demonstrate value for money 
in accordance with Treasury Guidance. 

 
13. A section in the EOI will give an early indication of the major risks that 

might affect the proposals and any mitigating actions or contingency to 
reduce these risks.  The strategy for consulting stakeholders, including 
employees and trade unions, will be provided, including actions taken 
so far.  Political and financial commitment to the project will be clearly 
demonstrated. 

Page 15



 
14. Project management capabilities and PFI experience within the Council 

will be demonstrated through the successful ‘Schools PFI’ and the work 
carried out to date on the waste management PFI project.  The 
commitment to provide adequate procurement funds to enable the 
project management team to obtain all the external professional 
assistance necessary will also be highlighted. 

 
15. Due to the whole life costing approach, R & R schemes, for example, 

carried out under the PFI project would be designed to ensure 
maximum life expectancy, so that little or no further work is needed 
over the life of the PFI.  The same approach would apply to structures 
and streetlights and this is significantly different to the current budget 
led approach. 

 

 Scope of the Project 
 
16. There are six options being considered for the expression of interest.  

These are:- 
 

• Option 1 – Do minimum 

• Option 2 – Highway Maintenance, Management and Works 

• Option 3 – Highway Maintenance, Management and Works and Traffic 
Management Infrastructure Works. 

• Option 4 – Highway Maintenance, Management and Works and Street 
Cleansing Operations. 

• Option 5 – Highway Maintenance, Management and Works and Traffic 
Management Infrastructure Works and Street Cleansing Operations. 

• Option 6 – Highway Maintenance, Management and Works with limited 
life cycle works. 

 
 Following the qualitative evaluation of these six options, 2, 3 and 5 were 

selected as the ones for financial assessment and of those option 5 was 
selected as the preferred option.  

 
17 In addition this option provides the best solution in terms of addressing 

the key objectives regionally, locally and for public transport.  It also 
meets the specific objectives in relation to highway maintenance and to 
traffic management.  The fit with street cleansing operations is 
problematic in so far as to extract it from the “street scene” services 
would leave it vulnerable to economics of scale.  The budgets for 
highway maintenance and traffic management for 2006/07 are made up 
as follows:  

 
 CYC revenue  £5366k 
 CYC capital  £2325k 
 LTP capital  £1386k 
 
 Total            £9077k 
 

Page 16



 This option gives the best value for money solution based upon the 
qualitative and quantitative scoring. 

 

 Quantitative and Qualitative Scoring 
 
18. The proposed preferred option includes all those areas of service 

included in Annex 1.  The table below contains a comparison between 
the extent of the service provided at present against those services 
anticipated under the PFI arrangement. 

 
 Typical annual 

existing R&R 
treatment lengths 
(2006/07) 

Typical annual PFI 
treatment lengths 
during the core 
investmen
[...]
tional), leading to financial loss (Financial), non-
compliance with legislation (Legal and Regulatory), damage to the 
Council’s image and reputation and failure to meet stakeholders 
expectations (Governance). 

 
43 Measured in terms of impact and likelihood, the risk score for all risks 

has been assessed at less than 16.  This means that at this point the 
risks need only to be monitored. 

 
Recommendations 

 
44 Members note that the outcome of the extensive investigation into a 

PFI option to provide highway maintenance services in the future. 
 

Reason:  To comply with the approval given in the Executive Report 
of the 2 May 2006. 

 
45 To approve the submission of a PFI Expression of Interest for 

Pathfinder Project the DfT for highway maintenance management and 
works with Traffic Management Infrastructure works subject to 
acceptable financial proposals being provided at the meeting. 

 
Reason:  To take advantage of the opportunity to obtain additional 

funding and a service provider for highway maintenance 
and traffic management service. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Highway Services – report to the Executive on 2 May 2006   
Highway Services – report to the Executive on 11 July 2006. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Woolley  
Director of City Strategy 
 
Report Approved √ Date 1 September 2006 

 
Damon Copperthwaite  
Acting Assistant Director City Strategy 

√ 

Damon Copperthwaite  
Acting Assistant Director City 
Strategy 
 
Tel No. 01904 551448 

 

Paul Thackray 
Head of Highway Infrastructure 
City Strategy 
Tel No. 01904 551537 Report Approved 

 

Date 1 September 2006 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Implication  - Financial                                
Name: Simon Wiles                                       
Title: Director of Resources                            
Tel No.  01904 551100                          

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING URGENCY COMMITTEE 

DATE 5 SEPTEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
HORTON (AS SUBSTITUTE FOR POTTER), 
MERRETT, REID AND WALLER  

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR POTTER 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR SIMPSON-LAING 

 
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests which they might have in the business on the 
agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

13. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Urgency 

Committee, held on 18 August 2006, be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
14. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
The Chair reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

15. HIGHWAY SERVICES - PFI OPTION  

 
Members received a report which advised on progress with the preparation 
of a pathfinder of the highway maintenance Private Finance Initiative (PFI) 
Expression of Interest (EOI).  It provided information on the key benefits 
and drawbacks associated with this project and recommended that, subject 
to a manageable affordability gap being achieved, officers were delegated 
authority to submit the EOI to the Department for Transport (DfT) by 10 
September 2006. 
 
The report was being considered at an Urgency Committee because there 
was not an Executive meeting scheduled prior to the deadline for the 
submission of the EOI to the DfT. 
 
The EOI included a description of the project, demonstrating how it flowed 
from the overall objectives of the Council and how the project’s design and 
implementation would deliver the benefits necessary to contribute towards 
achievement of these objectives.  The description of the project also 
provided information about the scope of the services and the options 



considered.  It showed how an options appraisal, in both qualitative and 
quantitative terms, allowed the preferred option to be identified and the 
way in which this preferred option fulfilled the needs of the project and 
represented value for money. 
 
Six options had been considered for the EOI: 

• Option 1 – Do the minimum; 

• Option 2 – Highway maintenance, management and works; 

• Option 3 – Highway maintenance, management and works and traffic 
management infrastructure works; 

• Option 4 – Highway maintenance, management and works and street 
cleansing operations; 

• Option 5 – Highway maintenance, management and works, traffic 
management infrastructure works and street cleansing operations; 

• Option 6 – Highway maintenance, management and works with limited 
life cycle works. 

Following qualitative assessment of these six options, 2, 3 and 5 were 
selected as the ones for financial assessment and of those option 3 was 
selected as the preferred option (not option 5 as stated in the report in 
error).  This option provided the best solution in terms of addressing the 
key objectives regionally, locally and for public transport and met the 
specific objectives in relation to highway maintenance and to traffic 
management.  This option also gave the best value for money solution 
based upon the qualitative and quantitative scoring. 
 
Headline figures from the financial model were circulated at the meeting.  
Councillors Merrett and Horton, whilst acknowledging that there was an in 
principle case for a PFI to deal with the highway maintenance backlog, 
expressed the view that the paperwork provided was inadequate for 
making such a significant financial decision.  They emphasised that the 
information provided needed to be clearly presented and explained and 
that additional details were required to fully understand the financial impact 
on the Council, both in terms of assessing the affordability of a PFI and the 
knock-on consequences on the City Strategy and Neighbourhood Services 
Directorates, in terms of overheads and profits.  They requested that their 
abstentions in the vote on the motion be recorded for this reason.  Officers 
agreed to refine and expand upon the financial information provided and 
circulate a briefing note to Members in due course. 
 
A revised set of human resources implications was also circulated to 
Members for consideration. 
 
Advice of the Urgency Committee 
 
That the Executive Leader be advised: 
 
(i) That the outcome of the extensive investigation into a PFI option to 

provide highway maintenance services in the future be noted; 
 
(ii) That the submission to the DfT of a PFI Expression of Interest for a 

Pathfinder Project for highway maintenance, management and 
works with traffic management infrastructure works be approved. 



 
Decision of the Executive Leader 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Urgency Committee as set out 

above be accepted and endorsed. 
 
REASON: (i) To comply with the approval given in the 

Executive report of 2 May 2006; 
 
 (ii) To take advantage of the opportunity to obtain 

additional funding and a service provider for 
highway maintenance and traffic management 
services. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR S F GALLOWAY 
Executive Leader, in the Chair  
The meeting started at 4.15 pm and finished at 5.00 pm. 


